

\$~61

\* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**  
+ CM(M) 19/2018 & CM APPL. 34503/2018  
SUNIL GUPTA ..... Petitioner

Through: None.

versus

NARGIS KHANNA & ANR ..... Respondent  
Through: Mr. Harkirat Sawhney, Adv. for R-1

**CORAM:**  
**HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE ANU MALHOTRA**

**ORDER**

% **27.08.2018**

The matter is fixed for 16.10.2018 and taken up on CM APPL. 34503/2018 filed on behalf of the respondent no.1 seeking condonation of 13 days delay in filing the reply to the petition, which application is supported with an affidavit of the respondent no.1 affirming the contents of the application to be true and correct to the effect that there were certain clarifications required from the record for preparation of the final reply. In the interest of justice, delay in filing the reply of the respondent no.1 to the petition is condoned. The application CM APPL. 34503/2018 is disposed of

The matter be renotified for the date 16.10.2018 as already fixed.

**ANU MALHOTRA, J**

**AUGUST 27, 2018**

**vm**