



\$~38

\* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ CM(M) 19/2018, CM APPL. 471/2018--stay

SUNIL GUPTA

..... Petitioner

Through: Ms. Vijay Laxmi, Adv.

versus

NARGIS KHANNA & ANR

..... Respondents

Through: Mr. Harkirat Sawhney and Ms. Kriti  
Negi, Advs. for R-1.

**CORAM:**

**HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE SHALINDER KAUR**

**ORDER**

**13.02.2024**

%

1. Adjournment requested on behalf of the petitioner on the ground that there is change in the counsel, who is not available today.
2. Adjournment is strongly opposed on behalf of the respondent on the ground that the present petition has been filed with respect to the impugned order vide which the application moved on behalf of the respondent under Order VI Rule 17 CPC was allowed.
3. Re-notify for disposal on 28.05.2024 at 03:00 PM.
4. It is made clear that no adjournment on the next date of hearing on whatsoever ground shall be granted to either of the parties.

**SHALINDER KAUR, J.**

**FEBRUARY 13, 2024/ss**