



\$~38, 39 and 43

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ CM(M) 147/2026 & CM APPL. 3789/2026

SUNIL KUMAR GUPTAPetitioner

Through: Ms. Vijay Laxmi Mewara, Advocate.

versus

NARGIS KHANNA & ORS.Respondents

Through: Mr. Rahul Shukla and Mr. Ramandeep Singh, Advocates for R-1.

39

+ CM(M) 148/2026 & CM APPL. 3792/2026

SUNIL KUMAR GUPTAPetitioner

Through: Ms. Vijay Laxmi Mewara, Advocate.

versus

NARGIS KHANNA & ANR.Respondents

Through: Mr. Rahul Shukla and Mr. Ramandeep Singh, Advocates for R-1.

43

+ CM(M) 19/2018 & CM APPL. 471/2018

SUNIL GUPTAPetitioner

Through: Ms. Vijay Laxmi Mewara, Advocate.

versus

NARGIS KHANNA & ANRRespondent

Through: Mr. Rahul Shukla and Mr. Ramandeep Singh, Advocates for R-1.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE RAJNEESH KUMAR GUPTA

ORDER

14.05.2026

%

1. This hearing has been conducted through hybrid mode.
2. Learned counsel appearing on behalf of the respondent No.1 seeks some more time to file the reply.



3. Let the reply be filed before the next date of hearing with an advance copy of the same to the opposite side.
4. Notice to the remaining respondents could not be issued for want of PF (*'Process Fee'*).
5. Upon the petitioner taking necessary steps, let fresh notice be issued to the remaining respondents through all permissible modes returnable on 27th October, 2026.

RAJNEESH KUMAR GUPTA, J

MAY 14, 2026/nd/isk